10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

THE SENATE
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2007 S . B . N O . l 6 85

STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

TWENTY-FOURTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as may

be necessary to finance the projects listed in this Act,

are

hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

Hawaii for fiscal vear 2007~2008.
1. To be expended by the department of education:
A. Enchanted Lake elementary, Oahu
Electrical upgrade for entire campus. $
Exit door for principal's office and
rewiring of administration building.
Covered walkway from bldg. F {library)
to main corridor.
Telecommunication upgrade.
Windbreaker -~ bldg. E to G.
Total funding 3
B. Kallua high school, Cahu
New library and renovation of existing
library.

SB L

RB 07-1758.doc

EHH%E

160,000

15,000

100,000
15,000
30,000

260,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

o S.B. NO. 1685

Plans and design
Construction
Equipment
Design of a new cafeteria.
Total funding
C. Maunawili elementary school, Cahu
Campus~wide electrical upgrade.
Plans and design
Construction and equipment
Total funding
Repaving and reconstruction of
cafeteria parking lot.
Plans and design
Construction and eguipment
Total funding
Cattle gate for dumpster area at
Maunawili elementary schocl.
Design
Construction
Total funding
. Castle high school, Oahu

Multimedia and ccmputing center.

SB LRB 07-1758.doc

$ 1,500,000
6,000,000
1,000,000

500,000

$ 9,000,000

$ 100,000
600,000

s 700,000
$ 10, 000
75,000

$ 85,000
$ 5,000
100,000

s 105,000



16

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

S.B.NO.Ie8s

Design
Construction
Equipment
Total funding
Expansion of cafeteria dining room.
Design
Construction
Eguipment
Total funding
E. Governor Samuel Wilder King
intermediate school, Oahu
Remodeling cafeteria into cafetorium.
Design
Construction
Total funding
F. Puchala elementary school, Oahu
Electrical upgrade.
Air conditioning of school.
Total funding
G. Keolu elementary school, Qahu

Electrical upgrade.

SB LRBVO7~1758.doc

$ 75,000
750,000
100,000

$ 925,000

3 300,000
2,600,000
200,000

$ 3,100,000

$ 75,000
750,000

5 825,000
$ 465,000
3,500,000

$ 3,965,000

3 465,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 4 S_B_ NO. l686

Build media/communications center for
students.
Total funding
H. Kaelepulu elementary school, Oahu
Build covered walkway from
classrooms/cafeteria/administration
bldg.
Total funding
I, Qilcmana scheool, Oahu
Construction of a 12 foot extension to
the existing physical education
portable. |
Pesign
Construction
Total funding
Olomana school and community gymnasium.
Design
Construction
Eguipment
Total funding
J. Kaneohe elementary school, Oahu

Expansion of parking lot.

SB LRB 07-1758.doc

465,000

$ 830,000
$ 317,000
8 317,000
$ 6,000
69,000

$ 75,000
$ 350,000
3,500,000
100,000

$ 3,950,000



19

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

- S.B. NO. /&8s

Design
Construction
Total fuanding
K. Kapunahala elementary school, Oahu
Installation of a mechanical 1lift to
transport wheelchair bound students
from the 1st floor to the 2nd flcor of
building B.
Plan
Design
Construction
Total funding
L. Kalaheo high schocl, Oahu
Football/track field and spectator
seating.
Electrical upgrade,
Total funding
M. Mokapu elementary school, Cahu
Electrical upgrade.
Total funding
N. Kailua elementary school, Cahu

Expand library and air conditiening.

SB LRB O?—i758 doc

$ 30,000
150,000
3 180,000
$ 5,000
50,000
275,000
5 330,000
$
465,000
=
$ 465,000
$ 465,000

s 2,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Page 6 SB NO ’985

Electrical upgrade.
Total funding
0. Kailua intermediate school, Oahu
Electrical upgrade.
Total funding
o Aikahi elementary school, Oahu
ADA transition accessibility.
SPED trailer.
Total funding
Q. Kainalu elementary school, Oahu
Electrical upgrade.
Total funding
2. To be expended by the University of Hawaii:
A. Windward community college, Oahu
Windward community college library and
learning center.
Design
Construction
Eguipment

Total funding

465,000

$ 2,465,000

5 916,000
$ 916,000
$ 375,000

250,000
$ 625,000
$ 465,000
$ 465,000

$ 1,799,000
40,168,000
2,988,000

$44,955,000



- S.B. NO.16&5

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2007.

INTRODUCED BY:

SB L

G

—1?58.@00




e O

Report Title:
CIP; 24th Senatorial District

Description:

Authorizes capital improvement projects for the 24th senatorial
district.




