A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTY-FOURTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as may
2	be necessary to finance the projects listed in this Act, are
3	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2007-2008.
5	1. To be expended by the department of education:
6	A. Enchanted Lake elementary, Oahu
7	Electrical upgrade for entire campus. \$ 100,000
8	Exit door for principal's office and
9	rewiring of administration building. 15,000
10	Covered walkway from bldg. F (library)
11	to main corridor. 100,000
12	Telecommunication upgrade. 15,000
13	Windbreaker - bldg. E to G. 30,000
14	Total funding \$ 260,000
15	B. Kailua high school, Oahu

New library and renovation of existing

library.

16

17

1	Plans and design	\$ 1,500,000
2	Construction	6,000,000
3	Equipment	1,000,000
4	Design of a new cafeteria.	500,000
5	Total funding	\$ 9,000,000
6	C. Maunawili elementary school, Oahu	
7	Campus-wide electrical upgrade.	
8	Plans and design .	\$ 100,000
9	Construction and equipment	600,000
10	Total funding	\$ 700,000
11	Repaving and reconstruction of	
12	cafeteria parking lot.	
13	Plans and design	\$ 10,000
14	Construction and equipment	75,000
15	Total funding	\$ 85,000
16	Cattle gate for dumpster area at	
17	Maunawili elementary school.	
18	Design	\$ 5,000
19	Construction	100,000
20	Total funding	\$ 105,000
21	D. Castle high school, Oahu	
22	Multimedia and computing center.	



1		Design	\$ 75,000
2		Construction	750,000
3		Equipment	100,000
4		Total funding	\$ 925,000
5		Expansion of cafeteria dining room.	
6		Design	\$ 300,000
7		Construction	2,600,000
8		Equipment	200,000
9		Total funding	\$ 3,100,000
10	E.	Governor Samuel Wilder King	
11		intermediate school, Oahu	
12		Remodeling cafeteria into cafetorium.	
13		Design	\$ 75,000
14		Construction	750,000
15		Total funding	\$ 825,000
16	F.	Puohala elementary school, Oahu	
17		Electrical upgrade.	\$ 465,000
18		Air conditioning of school.	3,500,000
19		Total funding	\$ 3,965,000
20	G.	Keolu elementary school, Oahu	
21		Electrical upgrade.	\$ 465,000

1		Build media/communications center for	
2		students.	465,000
3		Total funding	\$ 930,000
4	H.	Kaelepulu elementary school, Oahu	
5		Build covered walkway from	
6		classrooms/cafeteria/administration	
7		bldg.	\$ 317,000
8		Total funding	\$ 317,000
9	I.	Olomana school, Oahu	
10		Construction of a 12 foot extension to	
11		the existing physical education	
12		portable.	
13		Design	\$ 6,000
14		Construction	69,000
15		Total funding	\$ 75,000
16		Olomana school and community gymnasium.	
17		Design	\$ 350,000
18		Construction	3,500,000
19		Equipment	100,000
20		Total funding	\$ 3,950,000
21	J.	Kaneohe elementary school, Oahu	
22		Expansion of parking lot.	



1		Design	\$	30,000
2		Construction		150,000
3		Total funding	\$	180,000
4	к.	Kapunahala elementary school, Oahu	·	
5		Installation of a mechanical lift to		
6		transport wheelchair bound students		
7		from the 1st floor to the 2nd floor of		
8		building B.		
9		Plan	\$	5,000
10		Design		50,000
11		Construction		275,000
12		Total funding	\$	330,000
13	L.	Kalaheo high school, Oahu		
14		Football/track field and spectator		
15		seating.	\$	
16		Electrical upgrade.		465,000
17		Total funding	\$	
18	М.	Mokapu elementary school, Oahu		
19		Electrical upgrade.	\$	465,000
20		Total funding	\$	465,000
21	N.	Kailua elementary school, Oahu		
22		Expand library and air conditioning.	\$ 2	2,000,000

SB LRB 07-1758.doc

1	Electrical upgrade.		465,000
2	Total funding	\$ 2	2,465,000
3	O. Kailua intermediate school, Oahu		
4	Electrical upgrade.	\$	916,000
5	Total funding	\$	916,000
6	P. Aikahi elementary school, Oahu		
7	ADA transition accessibility.	\$	375,000
8	SPED trailer.		250,000
9	Total funding	\$	625,000
10	Q. Kainalu elementary school, Oahu		
11	Electrical upgrade.	\$	465,000
12	Total funding	\$	465,000
13	2. To be expended by the University of Hawaii:		
14	A. Windward community college, Oahu		
15	Windward community college library and		
16	learning center.		
17	Design	\$ 1	,799,000
18	Construction	40	,168,000
19	Equipment	2	,988,000
20	Total funding	\$44	,955,000

5

1	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
2	projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
3	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
1	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1 2007

INTRODUCED BY:

SB LRB 07-1758.doc

Report Title:

CIP; 24th Senatorial District

Description:

Authorizes capital improvement projects for the 24th senatorial district.